Deborah Gonzalez STATE OF GEORGIA Athens-Clarke County Office

District Attorney

Chief Investigator
Felicia Fortson

Director of Victim Services
Tanya Wingfield

Director, External Relations

Jenna Vaisvil

Athens-Clarke County Courthouse
325 E. Washington Street, Rm 370
Athens, Georgia 30601
Telephone: (706) 613-3240
Telefax: (706) 613-3247

Oconee County Office
Oconee County Courthouse
Watkinsville, Georgia 30677
Telephone: (706) 769-3954

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY Telefax: (706) 769-3977
Exec Asst/Office Manager WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Writer's Email
Jennie De la Vega Athens-Clarke & Oconee Counties riter's emal

deborah.gonzalez@accgov.com

March 6 2023

Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE:  Your Open Records Requests, dated February 15, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Records Officer on February 15, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:

I am writing in response to your abexeferenced open records request that was received by the Open

Records Officer on February 15, 20&3ce that time, ACC has been engaging in clarification vcorrespondence with
you to narrow the request as the first results came back with significantly high numbers of doctmeas&ed for
the following records of the Ather@Glarke County Unified Govement:

1.

2.

3&RS\ RI DQ\ DQG DOO FR P R4, e, vétd@rvails, @ér@spah depck, Fhemoranda,
faxes and SMS/MMS text message correspondence regarding resignatiodaritmry 1, 202Present.

A copy of any and all communications inclugiemails, letters, voicemails, correspondence, memoranda,
faxes and SMS/MMS text message correspondence regarding complaints about leadership from January 1,
2021Present.

Official number of current preindictment cases.

A copy of any and all communicatismncluding emails, letters, voicemails, correspondermemoranda,

faxes and SMS/MMS text message correspondence regarding complaintsssuasywithin the District
SWWRUQH\YV RIILFH I{PMRFNt.DQXDU\

A copy of any and all resumes subm@eWR WKH 'LVWULFW $WWRUQHR®3NRIILFH |IL
A copy of any and all communications includingnails, letters, voicemails, correspondemaemoranda,

faxes and SMS/MMS text message correspondence between Deborah Gonzalez and any public
relations/external relations team members from January 1;R2@2&ent.

A copy of any and all communications includingnails, letters, voicemails, correspondence, memoranda,
faxes and SMS/MMS text message correspondence regarding job postings.

A copy ofany Job postings made (active or deleted) by the District Attorney's officelfmonary 1, 2021

Present.

A copy of any and all interoffice memos from January 1, 262ésent.

. A copy of any and all communications includingnails, letters, voicemails, o@spondence, memoranda,

faxes and SMS/MMS text message correspondence with any Prosecutors outside of the Western Circuit
District Attorney's Office from January 1, 20Ptesent regarding the need for prosecution help.
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11. A copy of any and all communicatioimluding emails, letters, voicemails, correspondence, memoranda,
faxes and SMS/MMS text message correspondence with the Prosecuting Attorneys Council of Georgia
from January 1, 202Present regarding the need for prosecution help.

12. A list of any and altases that the Western Circuit District Attorney's Office has conflicted out of from
January 1, 202Present and the basis for the conflict.

13. Any and all social media post in the past 6 months on behalf of the District Attorney (active and deleted).

14. Complet accounting of Pretrial Diversion Program funds from January 1;RfExent.

15. Complete accounting of all asset forfeitures from January 1, Fo2%ent.

16. Any documentation including, but not limited tov&ils, letters, voicemails, correspondence, menuaan
faxes, SMS/MMS text message correspondence, reports and background checks regarding investigations,
misconduct, allegations, sanctions and termination/resignation of any Assistant District Attorney's
employed or being considered for employment by tlestéfn Judicial Circuit District Attorney's office
from January 1, 202Present. This includes, but is not limited to Robert Schollmeyer and Graham

SHQQH\ ~

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by ti@a@ttetaunty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be

exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.&.78 50
(a) [with asummary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. o 501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. & 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. & 5018 D >LQGLYLGXDOYfV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEH!

phonenumber, etc.]
(4) O.C.G.A. o 501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY V] Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 30 minutes | $17.79- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$8.90
'LVWULFW $WW $27.26 36.75 hours | $1,001.81 | Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, €idon
emails)
'LVWULFW $WW $27.26 TBD TBD Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
(EMAILS)
TOTAL: | $1,010.71

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. =& §08-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimatcosts. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifu# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and tgito perform the request.

This estimate is for documents/records other than Emails (as we are still working with you on narrowing
the search terms). Those will be included in a second estimate per your request to start on the process piecemeal.
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Note: We currently have limited resources in the office. Please let us know how to prioritize your requests.
We can have #3, #8, and #15 ready by Monday.

Please mail payment of the estimated cost$1¢gd10.71for search, retrieval, review, and redaction sost
made payable to the Unified Government of Ath€fearke County and addressed to m®istrict Attorney Office,
325 E Washington Street, Room 370, Athens, GA 30601. Upon receipt of your paymiéirdcopmence work on
your request. Within three (3) busiss days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in
writing of any further exemptions and the date that records will be available. Should you have any additional
guestions, please call me at 78563-3035.

Sincerely,

1" 4SS +&, (+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit



Deborah Gonzalez STATE OF GEORGIA
District Attorney

Chief Investigator
Felicia Fortson

Director, Victim Services
Tanya Wingfield

Executive Assistant

Athens-Clarke County Office
AthensClarke County Courthoust
325 E. Washington Street, Rm 37

Athens, Georgia 3060:
Telephone: (706) 6133240
Telefax: (7066133247

Oconee County Office
Oconee County Courthous
Watkinsville, Georgia 30677

Jennie De La Vega

Telephone: (706) 768954

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY Telefax: (706) 768977
:ULWHUSYV (PDLO WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
deborah.gonzalez@accgov.com AthensClarke & Oconee Counties

March 2, 2023

Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive

Building 200, suite 101

Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE: Your Open Records Requestdated February 27, 2023 addressed toDA Office and
received bythe Open Records OfficerFebruary 27, 2023 via Emé.

DearMr. Epps:

| am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request thias received by the
Open Records Officer oRebruary 27, 2023You asked for the followingecords of the Ather€larke
County Unified Government:

3A copy of any and all communications includingnails, letters, correspondence, memoranda
and faxes from any Western Judicial Circuit Superionr€dudge to District Attorney Deborah

Gonzalez from January 1,202esent regarding caseload and case backlog.

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by the Athens
Clarke County Unified Governmeate attachetbr your review.

As there were so few documents thalt within your request, theris no cost for these records.
Should you have any additional questions, please contactDebatah.gonzalez@accgov.com

Sincerely,

"#3%&'()$*+&, "+
District Attorney
Western Judicial Circuit


mailto:kevin@ehdhlaw.com
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Deborah Gonzalez STATE OF GEORGIA Athens-Clarke County Office
District Attorney AthensClarke County Courthoust

325 E. Washington Street, Rm 37

Athens, Georgia 3060:
Telephone: (706) 6133240
Telefax: (06) 6133247

Chief Investigator
Felicia Fortson

Director, Victim Services

Tanya Wingfield Oconee County Office
< Oconee County Courthous
Executive Assistant Watkinsville, Georgia 30677
Jennie De La Vega Telephone: (706) 768954
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY Telefax: (706) 768977
"ULWHUTV (PDLO WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
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March 6 2023

Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach &oipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive

Building 200, Siite 101

Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE: Your Open Records Requestdated Marc 1, 2023 addressed tdA Office and received
by the Open Records OfficerMarch 1, 2023 via Email.

DearMr. Epps:

| am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request thias received by the
Open Records Officer adarch 1, 2023 You asked for the following records of tAghensClarke County
Unified Government:

A copy of any and all communications includingnails, letters, voicemails,
correspondence, memoranda, faxes and SMS/MMS text message correspondence from
District Attorney Deborah Gonzalez with the term "white maletfrJanuary 1, 2021
Present.

A copy of any and all communications includingnails, letters, voicemails,
correspondence, memoranda, faxes and SMS/MMS text message correspondence regarding
any political action committee(s) from January 1, 282ésent.

A copy of any and all communications includingnails, letters, voicemails,

correspondence, memoranda, faxes and SMS/MMS text message correspondence from
former Assistant District Attomey Robert Schollmeyer with the term "animal” from January
1, 2021Present.

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by the Athens
Clarke County Unified Governmeate attachetbr your review.

All documents that are releasable and responsiyeur request that are maintained by the AtHelaske County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions Gfpttie Records Act: O.C.G.A. o A®B-72
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]

(2) O.C.G.A. 8 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]


mailto:kevin@ehdhlaw.com

(3) O.C.G.A. & 5018 D >LQGLYLG XD @ymbel pdrdomaDenvati &dxrdds \bofr\cellular
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 1501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY VWV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 I" minutes | #$%&%' | Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8( = work.
(&

)+, * /SWWRUQH\ $0%&01 $2/hours $408.90 345-.6/578Review of all

potentially responsive records:

document8/:4++5;4+9/4 /&

<==-3$90%$/4:5*?+/@/A,64-/

-4.A-8+

/ / / / /
TOTAL: | $417.80

The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minpftéme. Charges for time are not to exceed the
salary of the lowest paid fullme employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of the records, has the necessary
skill and training to perform the request.

We have aather outstanding ORR from you, that we are still workinguomstimateo give to you
Any payments should bmailed for estimated costsf $8$%&(for search, retrieval, review, and redaction
costs made payable to the Unified Government of Attiidaske County and addressed to m®strict Attorney
Office, 325 E Washington Street, Room 370, Athens, GA 3080thin three (3) business days of retrieval and
completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the date that records will
be available. Should you have any additionalstjoas, please call me at 7663-3035.
It would also be helpful, as we have another outstanding
Sincerely,
I"43%& ()3 H&, "
I'#S%& ()S*H&, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit



PHS%E ()$*+&, "+ 8?,?9(=@()9=A)0;( Athens-Clarke County Office

#$%&'$(&!)&&*!+,- )&8,+9R/0";, I+<+&-1:*<'&B*< %, |

' =>2I@AI20%68$+3&*+1B&, &CID
)&8,+%8!*'33$0!1=GIG!

(e s F(GHIIK (JUwOoR
1./, 4OJK|LFG|M'B'=>NF:

(((((((((((((((éé@é(((( $QIR(=/. 5(

*<H&-1*<'&B*<Y, !

20& $+%P$// C!H,*3%0!=6G
Telephone: (706) 768954
1,/,40JK!LFGIM!BQFF

!

- (0¥1"23.483%06
IB(B0!. ¥ &Y%}

|
1.9%"53%%($/(6.5BM61.5'2
10+-012$+34% /5

(
9:"5(;223<=//.5"(>&*&4" %
6,++$,1#,1/017,30

—@@0-9(=@(?B9(108?A0-?(;??=AC9D
WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT {E]s E [.'(
AthensClarke & Oconee Counties 5,R¥08A3*+S0/,STO((3*PA(E

ACCceccccecceceecceecccecce

April 3,2023

Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach &oipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE: Your Open Records Requests, datefilarch 29, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Records Officer oMarch 29, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:

Request 1:

| am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received by the Open Records
Officer on March 29, 2023. You asked for tledwing records of the AtherSlarke County Unified Government:

1. All emails sent to or from Jennie de la Vega from January 1, 2023 until such time the documents are
SURGXFHG LQ UHVSRQVH WR WKLV UHTXHVWgaWwl DQ\RQH ZLWk

2. Since January 1, 2021, all emails sent to or from Jennie de la Vega or Deborah Gonzalez which
contain any statement, account, complaint, grievance, evidence, or witness account of inappropriate
contact of any nature (including but not limited to sexuaéstants or other content or actions) by a
SDVW RU FXUUHQW HPSOR\HH RI WKH 'LVWULFW $WWRUQH\{V .
LOQWHUQ ZRUNLQJ RU YROXQWHHULQJ LQ WKH 'LVWULFW $WWR
any and dlattachments to any responsive emails.

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by tH@a&#egounty
Unified Government will be preparedrfgour review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be

exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.872 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]

(2) O.C.G.A. 8 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]



(3) O.C.G.A. & 5018 D >LQGLYLGXDOYfV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEH!
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. o 5018-72 (a) (21) [publiemployee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY VWV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15 minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00
'LVWULFW $WW $27.26 5.10 hous $139.02 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
TOTAL: | $139.02

Request 2

I am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received by the Open Records
Officer on March29, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€terke County Unified Government:

1. All emails sent from Jennie deV&ega from January 1, 2023 until such time the documents are
SURGXFHG LQ UHVSRQVH WR WKLV UHTXHVW ZKLFK FRQWDLQ
LQFOXGLQJ EXW QRW OLPLWHG WR DQ\ HPDLOV ZKLFK FRQWDL

2. All emails sent from Jennie de la Vega from January 1, 2023 until such time the documents are
SURGXFHG LQ UHVSRQVH WR WKLY UHTXHVW ZKLFK FRQWDLQ
including but not limited to any emails which contain th€@s& HQFH 3<RX GR QRW QHHG
GRFXPHQW QRWDUL]HG RU ZLWQHVVHG , ZLOO WDNH FDUH RI

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your recatestaimaintained by the Athe@sarke County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Reco@<CAGtA. o 501872
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. & 5018-72 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. © 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. © 5018 D >SLQGLYLGXDOfV rvpgesanal@mdiHaadtess wy celulsrP E H
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. & 501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.



'"HSW *RY TV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00
'LVWULFW $WW $27.26 .75hour $20.44 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

TOTAL: | $20.44

Cost 0of2 ORRs:

Request 1 $ 139.02
Request 2 $ 20.44
Total $ 159.46*

* These amounts are estimatad/e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requestserghgou a
modified estimate as we proceed.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. & 518-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records untédtes sends
payment in full for the estimate costs. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifa# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and training to perform the request.

Within three (3) business days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify wating
of any further exemptions and the date that records will be available. Should you have any additional questions,
please call me at 76613-3035.
Sincerely,
148964 ()34,
I'tS%& ()S*H&, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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April 4, 2023

Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach &oipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE: Your Open Records Request

Athens-Clarke County Office
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s, datetlarch 30, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and

received by the Open Records Officer oMarch 30, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:

Request 1:

| am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received Bpte Records
Officer on March 302023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€ferke County Unified Government:

1. Al emailV VHQW IURP '"HERUDK *RQ]DOH] WR DQ\ HP SOR JahtlariRl, WKH 'L
2021 until the time any responsive documents are prodangedponse to this request, regarding any
training, work relating meetings, or teambuilding exercise for any current or former employees and/or
interns, whether optional or mandatory, which were scheduled for any time period outside of 8:00 a.m.
until 5:00p.m. Monday through Friday, including but not limited to improv meetings and meetings on

UGA home football game days.

2. All emails sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez to or from Dalia Racine.

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your réfgaieste maintained by the Athe@tarke County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Redo@<CAG.A. © 501872
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. a1 501872 (a) (41) [attor
(2) O.C.G.A. 8 5018-72 (a) (42) [attor

(3) O.C.G.A. 15018 D

phone number, etc.]

neylient privilege]
ney work product]

>SLQGLYLGXDOTYV VR F LdD@naM Hdeldess Lovveell@ax P E H |



(4) O.C.G.A. = 501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY VWV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00
'LVWULFW $WW $27.26 2.28hours | $62.15 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
TOTAL: | $62.15

Request 2

| am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received Bpte Records
Officer on March 302023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€ferke County Unified Government:

1. All emails sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez from any current or former employee of the District
SWWRUQH\TV 2IILFH IURP -DQXDU\ ve docXiipand @ve vdditewih PH D Q\
response to this request which reference or cite higher pay as a reason for resignation or termination
IURP HPSOR\PHQW ZLWK WKH 'LVWULFW $WWRUQH\TV 2IILFH

2. All emails and text messages sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez dedfie de la Vega from former
employee June Teasley on or after March 21, 2022.

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by t@a@tieGaunty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. Toldowing information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8.78 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. & 5018-72 (a) (41) [#orneyclient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. © 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. o 5018 D >LQGLYLGXDOfV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEHL
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. © 501872 (a) (21) [public empyee personal information]



To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY VWV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00
'LVWULFW $WW $27.26 10.78hour $293.95 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
TOTAL:
Cost of 20RRs:
Request 1 $ 62.15
Request 2 $ 29395
Total $35610 *

* These amounts are estimatad/e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a

modified estimate as we proceed.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. & 518-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.0msti&y the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimate costs. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of tiges. Cha
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifa# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of

the records, has the necessary skill and training to perform the request.

Within three (3) business days of retrieval and comgleteiew of the records, | will notify you in writing
of any further exemptions and the date that records will be available. Should you have any additional questions,

please call me at 76613-3035.

Sincerely,

I"#39%6& ()48, "+

District Attorney, Westerdudicial Circuit
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April 5, 2023

Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach &oipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE: Your Open Records Requests, datefilarch 31, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Records Officer oMarch 31, 2023

Dear Mr. Epps:

Request 1:

| am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received Bpte Records
Officer on March 312023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€tarke County Unified Government:

1. $00 GRFXPHQWY LQ WKH SRVVHVVLRQ RI WKH :HVWHUQ -XGLF|
January 1, 2021, whether tangible or digital (including any attachments to any emadh)inghide a
notarized and/or witnessed signature of any volunteer, undergraduate intern, or law school intern.

2. 7TKH GRFXPHQW 333DUWLDO 5HD @@EEXWLRQ BIGI$ BDXSBWUWWPH® WG
June 3, 2022 email sent at 9:34 a.m. from Dabd&sonzalez to John Daniell,
mbraswell@oconee.ga.us, and Jennie de la \(Agiached)

3. Any emails (including attachments) to or from Deborah Gonzalez or Jennie de la Vega sent to or from
DQ\ SHUVRQ ZKRVH HPDLO HQGV LQ 3*#SDFJDbsippdnehnt bhbByU GLQJ
statepaid employee; (2) which includes any contracts executed by Deborah Gonzalez as required by
0.C.G.A. ©1518-20.1.

All documents that are hsable and responsive to your request that are maintained by the @ldndvesCounty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following dbscr provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.G.A. 4802
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]



(2) O.C.G.A. 1 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. © 501872 (a) (20) IndMGXDOfV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEHU SHU\
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW BBAY V| Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00

'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .84 hours $1428 Search and Revieof all

potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

TOTAL: | $14.28

Request 2

| am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received Bpte Records
Officer on March 312023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€ferke County Unified Government:

1. All emails or other documents sentor from Deborah Gonzalez or Jennie de la Vega or

harris.arnold@accgov.com since January 1, 2021 until the time such records are produced regarding
the State Bar of Georgia provisional attorney status of any current or former employee of the District
AtIWRUQH\YV 2IILFH LQFOXGLQJ DQ\ RDWK RI RIILFH GRFXPHQ\
*HRUJLD RU RWKHU HQWLW\ E\ DQ HPSOR\HH RI WKH "LVWULFW
provisional status (including by operation of law).

. A copyof any and all correspondence, including but not limited to email correspondence (including
attachments), sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez to or from any state official regarding an attempt to
REWDLQ D JRYHUQRUYV ZDUUD Q WhiMCRMPMRLOLWDWH WKH H[WUL

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by ti@attetaunty
Unified Government will be prepared for yaawview. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8.78 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. © 5018-72 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. © 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. o0 5018 D >LQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEHL
phone number, etc.]

(5) O.C.G.A. 8 5018-72 (a) (2] [public employee personal information]
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To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY VWV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 0.5hour $8.50 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
TOTAL: | $8.50
Cost of 20RRs:
Request 1 $ 14.38
Request 2 $ 850
Total $ 22.78

* These amounts are estimatad/e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a

modified estimate as we proceed.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. & 518-71(d), an agency seekiogsts in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimate costs. The requester is not charged for thiftdiest fL5) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifa# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of

the records, has the necessary skill and training to perform the request.

Within three (3) businessdays of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing
of any further exemptions and the date that records will be available. Should you have any additional questions,

please call me at 76613-3035.

Sincerely,

I"#S%RHP+&, (+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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April 6, 2023
Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach &oipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE: Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 3, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Records Officer oipril 3, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:
Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 3, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. A copy of any email sent by Jennie de la Vega since January 1, 2022 soliciting applications for
HPSOR\PHQW ZLWK WKH :HVWHUQ -XGLFLDO &LUFXLW 'LVWULF'
HPDLOV ZKLFK LQFOXG®HPKQUDVHD WHMPRFQUIBD\W WKDW FDQ SUDFW

Searchér ¥rom Jenniale la Vegd
Since Jari, 2022
Yenocratleaning

2. Any documentation, to include paper documents and texts and emails sent or received by Deborah
Gonzalez or Jennie de la Vega since January 1, 2022 to include aeyfafawing: resumes,
background checks (redacted as necessary), reference checks, or other research including social mediz
checks, or job offers relating to the employment of Jason Hasty, the person who posted the attached
screenshot on social media:

SarchTo/FromJenne De la Vega or ®/FromDeborah Gonzalz
SinceJan. 1, 2022
3Jason Hasty

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request thatrgegned by the AtherSlarke County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: G:G@L3:72
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:



(1) O.C.G.A. 1 501872 (a) (41) [attorneglient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. © 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. n 5018 D SLQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO V Hdress arweallu@iX P E H L
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY VWV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Pulled136 poentially responsive

emailsas folows:
Record Sarch 1: 3 messages
Rewrd Search 2133message

'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 1.67hours | $28.39 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documentsmessages, etc.

@ 140 messages

TOTAL: | $2839

Request 2

I am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received Bptre Records
Officer on April 3 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€kerke County Unified Government:

1. Since January 1, 2021, regarding the compensation of any employees, whether full time or part time,
DOO GRFXPHQWDWLRQ VKRZLQJ FRPSOLDQFH E\ WKH :HVWHUQ
the requirements of O.C.G.A. e 1830 DQG 3URVHFXWLQJ $SWWRUQH\TV &RXQF
Trial Support (including but not limited to Rule 9.3(1)(b)).

Search ér from/to DeboralGonzalez
Since Jari, 2021 ¢ present

Yetired dtorneys’

Yetired prosedors”

Yetired judges

2. 7TKH GRFXPHQWYV 3:-& &KDUJLQJ &KHFNOLVW GRF[" DQG 3'$ 21IL!
[OV[" DV DWWDFKHG WR WKsé¢nildk & H REHftdm Deborah BéhRele@to
John Daniell and Wes Geddin@gsttached)

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by tii@a@tesunty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8.78 50
(a) [with a summargf the type of exception]:

! @



(1) O.C.G.A. © 501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. © 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. n 5018 D >SLQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEHL
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

Dept. *RYTW 9% Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Record search: I mesages
RecordSearch 22 documents
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 0.3hour $5.10 Search andReview of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
@7 message& 2 documents
TOTAL: | $5.10

Cost of 20RRs:

Request 1 $ 28.39
Request 2 $ 510
Total $ 33.49

* These amounts are estimatad/e will keep track of actual time spenttbese numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce&dewill also senda final invdace bagd on the actual timspent.Theseare Epps
ORR$ numbes 12 & 13 since Februanid5, 2023.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. = §08-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimatcosts. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifu# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and mgito perform the request.

Within three (3) business days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing
of any further exemptions and the date that records will be available. Should you have any additional questions,
please call me at 76613-3035.

143968 ()*H&, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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April 7, 2023

Kevin E. Epps

920?:(=@():=A)10(

—@@1-:(=@(?B:(119?AR?EAC: I
WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
AthensClarke & Oconee Counties

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101

Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

Athens-Clarke County Office
)&, Y4 <13'= <>+ &< * >0,
?@AIBC!03%:$+5&*+!D&', &E!IF

)&, +%HEM5$31?7HIH"!
(Cecceececce e s F(GHIIK (JLUAOR|
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CCccceecceecceeecdecccec

RE: Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 4, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and

received by the Open Record®fficer on April 4, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:

Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 4 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez or Jennie de la Vega since
January 1, 2021 until the time such records are produced to or from an email that includes

3 #cjcc.ga.gov

SearchFrom/to Deboah Gonzalepr From/To Jenni®e la Ve@
Januaryl, 2021 +Present
Email address @jcc.gagov

2. All emails (including any attachments) senbtdrom Deborah Gonzalez or Jennie de la Vega since

-DQXDU\

Search To/From JeimaDe la Vega or To/From Deborah Gonzalez
Since Janary1, 2021 - Present
Ybencled”

XQWLO WKH WLPH VXFK UHFRUGYV DUH SURGXFH!

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by ti@attegounty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from releaseupsuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.G.AL&&D
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:



(1) O.C.G.A. 1 501872 (a) (41) [attorneglient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. © 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. n 5018 D >SLQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEHL
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of codiisarchart below.

'"HSW *RY VWV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Pulled 136 potentially responsive

emailsas follows:
Record Search P50 messages
Record Search 2 messages

'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 2.08hours $35.36 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 250messages

TOTAL: | $35.36

Request 2

I am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received Bptre Records
Officer on April 4 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€kerke County Unified Government:

1. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez or Jennie de la Vega since
January 1, 2021 until the time such records are produced whictHré&féfH SORWLRQ IRU -XVW|
S9HUD ,QVWLWXWH RI -XVWLFH ~

SearchFrom/to Deboah Gonzalepr From/To Jenni®e la Ve@
Januaryl, 2021 +Present
Motion for jusice” or 3VERA Institute ofJustice’

2. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez or Jennie de la Vega since
January 1, 2021 until the time such records are produced to opln@movery@mail.com

Searchrom/to Deboah Gonzalenr From/To Jenni®e la Ve@
Januaryl, 2021 +Present
plrrecovery@mail.com



Thisdid not produce anynessagesl reviewed ad | think you havéhe email adcess spelled wrong ddhave
asked for anther search to be ruand will updatethis responsence tlat is completeTo include nowt*U6*F!
V1',(*Q,-T5F3$1C(*FI3+74U*B"™*F! D:3+,!DSF%4:3+,CV1',(*Q,-T5F3$1C(*MMy IT contactis out until 4/11.

All documents that are releasable and responsive to yourstafjaeare maintained by the Athébkarke County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Resto@<C.G.A. & 5018-72
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. © 501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. © 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. = 5018 D >LQGLYLGXD @dnvbel, RardotaDenvai &ddrgdsWwr\ cellular
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. o 5018-72 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY WV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Record search B47 messages
Record Search 2: 0 neges **
Being rerun
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 5.29hours $91.63 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
@647 messages what turns up
on there-run.
TOTAL: | $91.63

Cost of 20RRs:

Request 1 $ 35.36
Request 2 $ 91.63
Total $ 126.99

* These amounts are estimatad/e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. & §08-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate ofhe costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sends
payment in full for the estimate costs. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the sglaf the lowest paid fultime employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and training to perform the request.

Within three (3) business days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing
of any further exemptions and the date that records will be available. Should you have any additional questions,
please call me at 76613-3035.

! ?


mailto:plrecovery@gmail.com
mailto:shane.plrecovery@gmail.com

14968 () $*H&, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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April 10, 2023

Kevin E. Epps

920?:(=@():=A)10(

—@@1-:(=@(?B:(119?AR?EAC: I
WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
AthensClarke & Oconee Counties

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101

Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

Athens-Clarke County Office
)&, Y4 <13'= <>+ &< * >0,
?@AIBC!03%:$+5&*+!D&', &E!IF

)&, +%HEM5$31?7HIH"!
(Cecceececce e s F(GHIIK (JLUAOR|
4,1 63KL|MGHJN?@D(

(((((((((((((((éé@é((((wm( 15
(+,, 1<+ &-1<H>'& >0, |
03& $+%Q$11 E!l,*5$3!7F
Telephone: (706) 768954
4,1,63KLIMGHIN?REE
!
tE]S E[«
7,/#3:C5*+S31,ST3((5*QC(*R
CCccceecceecceeecdecccec

RE: Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 5, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and

received by the Open Record®fficer on April 5, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:

Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 5 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez or Jennie de la Vega since
January 1, 2021 until the time such records are prodocadiromSarah.George@accgov.com

Search From/to Deborah Gonzalez or From/To Jennie De la Vega

January 1, 2021Present

To/FromSarah.george@accgov.com

2. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez or Jennie de la Vega since

-DQXDU\
SGHPRWHG  RU ®GHPRWLQJ’

Search To/From JemnDela Vega or To/From Deborah Gonzalez
Since Janary 1, 2021 Present

XQWLO WKH WLPH VXFK UHFRUGY DUH SURGXFH!
RU :GHPRWLRQ"

'LWK 3 GHPRWH" RU 3GHPRWHG"™ RU SGHPRWLQJ" RU SGHPRWLRQ

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are mdigtieesthensClarke County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.872 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]


mailto:Sarah.george@accgov.com

(2) O.C.G.A. 1 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. o 5018 D SLQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFXULMWII&E®XPEH!L
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY VWV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Pulled 136 potentially responsive

emails as follows:
Record Search .04 messages
Record Search 2: 358essages

'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 3.85hours $ 65.45 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 463messages

TOTAL: | $ 65.45

Request 2

I am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request thatmwasived by th€®pen Records
Officer on April 4 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€kerke County Unified Government:

1. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez or Jennie de la Vega since
January 1, 202X QWLO WKH WLPH VXFK UHFRUGYV DUH SURGXFHG WKI
subject line.

Search From/to Deborah Gonzalez or From/To Jennie De la Vega
January 1, 202%Present
3&RQILGHQWLDO”

2. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or fideborah Gonzalez since October 17, 2022 until
WKH WLPH VXFK UHFRUGY DUH SURGXFHds9WARoRU IURP DQ\ HPD

Search From/to Deborah Gotea
October 17, 2022tPresent
@dcs.ga.gov

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by ti@attegounty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release puant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.G.A18-%5D
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. & 5018-72 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]



(2) O.C.G.A. © 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. ©n 5018 D >SLQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFEXULW\ QXPEHL
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of ciostise chart below.

'"HSW *RY VWV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Record search 1. G@essages

RecordSearch 2: 50thessages
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 4.66 hours $7922 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 560 messages

TOTAL: | $79.22

Cost of 20RRs:

Request 1 $ 65.45
Request 2 $ 7922
Total $ 14467

* These amounts are estimatad/e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. = §08-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimatcosts. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifu# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and tgito perform the request.

Within three (3) business days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing
of any further exemptions and the date that records will be available. Should you have any additional questions,
plesse call me at 76613-3035.

I"#396& ()5 48, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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April 11, 2023
Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE: Your Open Records Requests, dated\pril 6, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Record®fficer on April 6, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:
Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April § 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€harke County Unified Government:

1. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez or Jennie de la Vega since
January 1, 2021 until the time such records are produced to otriopglawson@gmail.com

Search From/to Deborah Gonzalez or From/To Jennie De la Vega
January 1, 2021Present
To/Fromtracyglawson@gmail.com

2. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez or Jennie de la Vega since
January 1, 2021 until the time such records ardywed to or frondavid@gautreauxlawfirm.com

Search To/From JemnDe la Vega or To/From Deborah Gonzalez
Since Janary 1, 2021 Present
To/from david@gautreauxlawfirm.com

All documents that aneleasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by the@dresCounty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the followingaitbed provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.G.A.-4&02
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]

(2) O.C.G.A. 1 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]


mailto:tracyglawson@gmail.com
mailto:david@gautreauxlawfirm.com

(3) O.C.G.A. n 501872 (a) (200>LQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEHU !
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 1501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

Dept. /GoY W %H Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Pulledpotentially responsive

emails as follows:
Record Search B9 messages
Record Search Z76 messages

'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 2.2hours $37.40 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
@ 265messages

TOTAL: | $ 3740

Request 2

| am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received Bpte Records
Officer on April § 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€kerke County Unified Government:

1. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez or Jennie de la Vega since
'"HFHPEHU XQWLO WKH WLPH VXFK UHFRUGYV DUH SURGXF

Search From/to Deborah Gonzalez or From/To Jennia Dega
December 1, 2022Present
State Court Judge

2. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez or Jennie de la Vega since
-DQXDU\ XQWLO WKH WLPH VXFK UHFRUGYV DUH SURGXFH!

Search From/to Deborah Gotea
January 1, 2023Present
3& RS\ULJKW~

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by ti@attegounty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The followingrimfation, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.872 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. & 5018-72 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]

(2) O.C.G.A. © 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]



(3) O.C.G.A. = 5018 D >LQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEH!L
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. o 5018-72 (a) (21) [public employee persoiirafiormation]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY VWV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Record search 1. 58essages

Record Search 2696messages
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 14.62 hours | $248.54 | Search and Review of all

Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 1755 messages

TOTAL: | $248.%4

Cost of 20RRs:

Request 1 $ 3740
Request 2 $ 24854
Total $ 28594

* These amounts are estimatad/e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. & 518-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimatcosts. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifa# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and mgito perform the request.

Within three (3) business days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing
of any further exemptions and the date that records will be available. Should you have any additional questions,
please call me at 76613-3035.

I'#8%& ()$*4&, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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April 14, 2023
Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE:  Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 10, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Record®©fficer on April 10, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:
Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 10, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. All emails sent from Deborah Gonzalez or Jennie de la Vega, to any other person, agency, or
department, which includes a request to modify the persons listed ewthe@ccgov.conDistrict
SWWRUQH\TV 2IILFH "LUHFWRU\

Search From/to Deborah Gonzalez aorR/To Jennie De la Vega
January 1, 202kPresent
Request to Modify DA Office Directory atww.accgov.com

2. All emails, recorded statements, or other documents since January 1, 2021 which reference the
accuracy/inack UDF\ GDWD LVVXHV ILHOG HQWU\ RU RWKHU WHFKC
'DVKERDUG” PDGH SRVVLEOH WKURXJK DQ LQ NLQG GRQDWLRC

Since Janary 1, 2021 Present
3'$ 'DWD 'DVKERDUG”’

All documents that are releasable and responsiyeuorequest that are maintained by the Ath€laske County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of g#reRBrords Act: O.C.G.A. & BI[B-72
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:


http://www.accgov.com/

(1) O.C.G.A. o 5018-72 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]

(2) O.C.G.A. & 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. u 5018 D

phone number, etc.]

>LQGLYLG XD @Unel pdrdoimaDenvail &ddrigds \wt\cellular

(4) O.C.G.A. o 5018-72 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY VWV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Pulledpotentially responsive
emails as follows:
Record Search: 26 messages
Record Search 271 messages
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 2.47 hours | $41.99 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
@ 297 messages
TOTAL: | $41.99
Reguest 2

| am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received Bpte Records
Officer on April 1Q 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€terke County Unified Government:

1. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez since January 1, 2021 until
WKH WLPH VXFK UHFRUGY DUH SURGXFHG ZKLFK FRQWDLQ WKl
S0ODUFLHYV /IDZ ~

Search From/to Deborah Gotea
January 12021 tPresent
LWK 3KUDVHYV 30DUV\TV /DZ° RU 30DUF\YV /DZ” RU 20DUFLHYV /I

2. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez since January 1, 2021 until
WKH WLPH VXFK UHFRUGY DUH SURGXFHG ZKLFK FRQWDLQ WKI
QRWLFH" RU 3QRW VHQW QRWLFH" RU 2QRW JLYHQ QRWLFH ~

Search From/to Deborah Gorea

January 1, 2023Present

With S QR QRWLFH" RU 3JHW QRWLFH" RU 3UHFHLYH QRWLFH" RU 3
On4/13 receiveddditional narrowingphrase & 3for court”

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by ti@atteGaunty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be

! @



exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8.78 50
(a) [with a sunmary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. © 501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. © 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. = 5018 D >LQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFXUL&¥lI&E®XPEH L
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. o 501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY TV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Record search 160 messages

Record Search 2102 messages
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 1.35hours $22.95 Search andReview of all

Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 162 messages

TOTAL: | $ 22.95

Cost of 20RRs:

Request 1 $ 41.99
Request 2 $ 22.95
Total $ 64.94

* These amounts are estimatad/e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. & 518-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimatcosts. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifa# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and mgito perform the request.

Onceyou agee to pay thisrmount | will commence the reviewWithin three (3) business days of retrieval
and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the date that records
will be available. Should you have any additional questions, please call me &t F8635.

I'#8%& ()3 &, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101

Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

Athens-Clarke County Office
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CCccceecceecceeecdecccec

RE:  Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 11, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and

received by the Open Record®©fficer on April 11, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:

Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 11, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€larke County Unified Government:

1. Since January 1, 2021, any and all tangible documents, electronic documents, and emails concerning
the termination of ADA Robert Schollmeyer.

January 1, 202kPresent
Termination
Schollmeyer

2. Since August 1, 2022, any and all emails sent from or received by Deborah Gonzalez containing the
SKUDVH 3SOLVWHQLQJ VHVVLRQ

To/From Deborah Gonzalez
SinceAugust 1, 2022 Present

SOLVWHQLQJ VHVVLRQ’

All documentghat are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by th€kttkenSounty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to thédwing described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.G.A-1852
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]

(2) O.C.G.A. a8 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]



(3) O.C.G.A. & 501872 (a) >LQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFEXULW\ QXPEHU
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 1501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

Dept *RYTW 9 Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Pulledpotentially responsive

emails as follows:
Record Search: 278 messages
Record Search 226 mesages

'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 4.2hours $ 7140 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 504 messages

TOTAL: | $ 71.40

Request 2

| am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received Bpte Records
Officer on April 11, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€terke County Unified Government:

1. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez to or from James Hall since
March 1, 2023 until the time such records are produced.

Search From/to Deborah Gotea
March 1, 2023+Present
To/From James Hall

2. All emails (includingany attachments) sent to or from David Lyle from December 12, 2021 to
December 18, 2021.

Search From/to David Lyle
December 12, 202%December 18, 2021
David.lyle@accgov.com

All documents that aneeleasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by the @ldmgr<County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the followingaitbed provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.G.A.-4&02
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. & 5018-72 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]


mailto:David.lyle@accgov.com

(2) O.C.G.A. © 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. = 501872 D >SLQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEHU
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY VWV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Record search 10 messages

Record Search 215 messages
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 1.79hours | $30.43 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 215 messages

TOTAL: | $$30.43

Cost of 20RRs:

Request 1 $ 7140
Request 2 $ 3043
Total $ 101.83

* These amounts are estimatad/e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. = §08-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimatcosts. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifu# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and tgito perform the request.

Please let me know if you age to pay the &b aboe so | can begin theeview. Within three (3) business
days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the
date that records will be available. Should you have any additional questions, please call &l a3036.

I"#396& ()5 48, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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April 17, 2023
Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE:  Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 12, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Record®©fficer on April 12, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:

Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 12, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. A copy of any and all correspondence, physical or electronic, received from the Equal Employment
2SSRUWXQLW\ &RPPLVVLRQ DERXW DQ\ HPSOR\HHsSsOifxé/ HUQ R
sent to Deborah Gonzalez since July 1, 2022 until the time such records are produced.

To Deborah Gnzalez
July 1, 2022 +tPresat
EEOC EqualEmployment Oppdunity Commission

2. $ FRS\ RI DQ\ DQG DOO FRPSODLQWYVY WKDW DUH LQ WKH 'LVWU
any employee, intern, or volunteerWKH 'LVWULFW $WWRUQH\YV 2IILFH VLQFH
such records are produced.

Any emails fran anyone in the DAffice
July 1, 2022+Present
LComplaint”and Employee” or Antern”

All documentghat are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by th€kttkenSounty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to thédwing described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.G.A-18512
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:



(1) O.C.G.A. o 5018-72 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. & 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. © 501872 (a) >LQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEHU
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. o 5018-72 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

Dept *RYTW 9 Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Pulledpotentially responsive

emails as follows:
Record Search: D messages
Record Search 202messages

'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .85hours $ 14.45 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 102 messages

TOTAL: | $ 14.45

Request 2

| am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received Bpte Records
Officer on April 12 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€terke County Unified Government:

1. A copy of all resignation letters, emails, or other writings of any undergraduate and law school interns
from February 1, 2023 until the time $uecords are produced.

Februay 1, 2®3 +Present
¥eggnation”and dntern” or dnternship

2. A copy of all correspondence and policies sent by Deborah Gonzalez to the empldgees,and
YROXQWHHUV RI WKH 'LVWULFW $WWRUQH\TV 2IILFH IURP -DQ>
produced, in regards to preservation of electronic information and documents as it relates to the
spoliation letters and Open Records Requestsvetdy her office.

From Deborah Gonzalez

February 1,2023- Present

To employes/intens in DA Office

Yreservatiorior 3V SR O L® WpeR RecordRequests

All documents that aneeleasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by the @ldmgrCounty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be



exempt from release pursuant to the followingaitibed provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.G.A.4&02
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. © 501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. © 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. = 501872 D >LQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFEXULW\ QXPEHU
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. o 501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY TV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Record search 112 messages

Record Search 278 messages
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 1.58hours $26.86 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 190 messages

TOTAL: | $26.86

Cost of 20RRs:

Request 1 $ 1445
Request 2 $ 2686
Total $ 4131

* These amounts are estimatad/e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. & 518-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimatcosts. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifa# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and mgito perform the request.

Please let me know if you agree to pay the cost above so | can begin the Yéilewthree (3) business
days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the
date that records will be available. Should you have any additional questions, please call @13 30Eb.

I'#8%& ()3 &, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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April 18, 2023

Kevin E. Epps

920?:(=@():=A)10(

—@@1-:(=@(?B:(119?AR?EAC: I
WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
AthensClarke & Oconee Counties

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101

Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

Athens-Clarke County Office
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RE:  Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 13, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and

received by the Open Record®fficer on April 13, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:

Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 13, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. Any and all emails, texts, or other correspondence containing zoom link invitations for any meetings
that Deborah Gonzalez has participated in since she has taken office including any zoom meetings she
had with any individuals not employed with the DissNc $SWW RUQH\TV 2I1ILFH

To/FromDeborah Gonzalez
January 1, 202kPresent
Zoom Invitation

2. All texts between Deborah Gonzalez and June Teasley on March 10, 2023.

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are mainthieddlimnsClarke County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8&.78 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 1 501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]

(2) O.C.G.A. 2 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]



(3) O.C.G.A. & 5018 D >LQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFXU Lol XPEH !
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY TV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Pulledpotentially responsive

emails as follows:
Record Search: 19 messages
Record Search 2 messages

'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .10hours $1.70 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 9 messages

TOTAL: [$ 1.70

Request 2

| am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received Bpte Records
Officer on April 13 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. A copy of any and all documents and communications includimgits, letters, voicemails,
correspondence, memoranda, faxes and SMS/MMS text messages wherein Deborah Gonzalez
discussed sentencing recommendations with individuals who were not employee$\Edtern
-XGLFLDO &LUFXLWYV 'LVWULFW $WWRUQH\TV 2IILFH

From Deborah Gonzalez
March1, 2023 tPresent
Sentencing Recommendations

2. A copy of all documents and communications includingadls, letters, voicemails,
correspondence, memoranda, faxes 3ME/MMS text messages between Deborah Gonzalez and
Graham Penney since March 1, 2023 and until the time such records are produced.

To/From Deborah Gonzalez To/From Graham Penney
March 1, 2023 Present

All documents that are releasable and responsiyeuorequest that are maintained by the Ath@leske County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of tieReperds Act: O.C.G.A. & 508-72
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. & 5018-72 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]

! @



(2) O.C.G.A. © 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. o 5018 D >L QG LY LeBcimyOniviber,peredn& email address or cellular
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY VWV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Record search B9 messages

Record Search 216 messages
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 2.71lhous | $46.07 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 325 messages

TOTAL: | $46.07

Cost of 20RRs:

Request 1 $ 1.70
Request 2 $ 4607
Total $ 47.77

* These amounts are estimatad/e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. = §08-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimatcosts. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifu# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and tgito perform the request.

Please let me know if you agree to pay the cost above so | can begin the Witéwthree (3) business
days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the
date that records will be available. Should you have any additional questions, please call m@l&t3UES.

I"#396& ()5 48, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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April 19, 2023
Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE:  Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 14, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Record®fficer on April 14, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:
Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 14, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or from Deborah Gonzalez to or from Sheriff James
Hale since March 1, 202til the time such records are produced.

To/From Deboraha Gonzalez To/From James Hale
March 1, 2023+Present

2. All emails (including any attachments) sent to or from David Lyle from December 19, 2021 to
December 25, 2021.

To/From David Lyle
Decemben9, 2021 +December 25, 2021

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by ti@attegounty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it existe wi
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8.78 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 1 501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]

(2) O.C.G.A. = 5018-72 (a) (42)attorney work product]



(3) O.C.G.A. & 5018 D >SLQGLYLGXDOYfV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEHL
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 1501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken dovar estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY VWV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Pulledpotentially responsive

emails as follows:
Record Search: ¥ messages
Record Search 2Z00messages

'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .87 hours $ 15.16 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 107 messages

TOTAL: | $ 15.16

Request 2

| am writing in response to your abekeferenced open records request that was received Bpte Records
Officer on April 14 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€terke County Unified Government:

1. Copies of any and all Salary Authorization Requests forms for any grants received or awarded by the
'LVWULFW $WWRUQH\TV 2iMaicM2@XfidcalqliaéK H -D Q XD U\

2. Copies of any and all Salary Authorization Request forms for any grants koeige/arded by the
'LVWULFW $WWRUQH\TV Duhe 2G21 Gekdlqu@rterW KH $SULO

3. All emails (including any attachments) sent tdrom David Lyle from December 26, 2021 to January
1, 2022.

Search From/to David Lyle
December 26, 2021%January 1, 2022
David.lyle@accgov.com

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by tH@a&#egounty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. Toléowing information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8.78 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. = 501872 (a) (41) [@#orney-client privilege]

(2) O.C.G.A. © 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]


mailto:David.lyle@accgov.com

(3) O.C.G.A. = 5018 D >LQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEH!L
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. o 5018-72 (a) (21) [publiemployee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY VWV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Record search B messages

Record Search 22 messages
Record Search &1 messages
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .63 hours $10.77 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 76 messages

TOTAL: | $10.77

Cost of 20RRs:

Request 1 $ 15.16
Reques® $ 10.77
Total $ 25.93

* These amounts are estimatad/e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. = §08-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimatcosts. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifa# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and tgito perform the request.

Please let me know if you agree to pay the cost above so | can begin the Witrethree (3) business
days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the
date that records will be available. Should you have any additional questions, please call rtl 23036.

I'#8%& ()$*4&, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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April 24,2023
Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE:  Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 19, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Records Officer odpril 19, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:
Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 19, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. All Personnel Action Forms for grants as well as any PAFs prepared for submission tc@ltdrdes
&RXQW\ 2FRQHH &RXQW\ RU Wd&RCciISUbmitetrXWwoLI@nliafiindhRQ2Qfissdl V
quarter.

2. All Personnel Action Forms for grants well as any PAFs prepared for submission to Attglagke
County, Oconee County, ortttURVHFXWLQJ $ W Sulirrittedriufing tReRA 1@ Furg@ 2021 fiscal
quarter.

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request thatraened by the AtherGlarke County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: CxG@&La72
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 1 501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. 1501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. & 5018 D >SLQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO V Hdréss arwallu@iX P E H L
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.



'"HSW *RY TV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 30minutes | $8.50- Minus the first 15 minutes of
Office $4.25= work.
$4.25 Pulledpotentially responsive
recordsas follows:
Record Search: b list
Record Search 2 doc
District $WWRUQH $17.00 .04hours $.68 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
@ 5 docs
TOTAL: | $ 4.93

Request 2

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received Bpte Records
Officer on April 19, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€larke County Unified Government:

1. All Personnel Action Forms for gnts as well as any PAFs prepared for submission to Atbkemke
&RXQW\ 2FRQHH &RXQW\ RU WKH 3URVHFXWLQJ &S¢MeERbEQH\TYV
2021 fiscal quarter.

2. All Personnel Action Forms for grants as well as any PAFs preparedbmission to Ather€larke
&RXQW\ 2FRQHH &RXQW\ RU WKH 3URVHFXWLQJ $WWRUQH\TV
December 2021 fiscal quarter.

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintainAthieypg@arke County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8&.72 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. © 5018-72 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. & 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. o0 5018 D >S>LQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO Vatér¥dd biéaliuax P E H L
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY W Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of Estimate:
Time




'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 30minutes | $8.50- Minus the first 15 minutes of
Office $4.25 = work.

$4.25 Record search 14 docs
Record Search 26 docs
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .08 hours $1.36 Search andReview of all

Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 10docs

TOTAL: | $5.61

Cost of 20RRs:

Request 1 $ 4.93
RequesP $ 561
Total $ 10.54

* These amounts are estimaté&/'e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. a 518-71(d), an agency seeking costs in exce$560.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimate costs. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) afitictesCharges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifu# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and training to perform the request.

Please let me know if you agree to pay ¢bst above so | can begin the reviéMithin three (3) business
days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the
date that records will be available. Should you have any additionalapegtiease call me at 76833035.

I"#8%& ()$*4&, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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April 24,2023
Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE:  Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 20, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Records Officer odpril 20, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:
Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 20, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. All Personnel Action Forms for grants as well as any PAFs prepared for submission to@lmes
&RXQW\ 2FRQHH &RXQW\ RU WKH 3URVHFXWLQJ $WMarR QH\TV
2022 fiscal quatrter.

2. All Personnel Action Forms for grants as well as any PAFs prepared for submission tc @lires
&RXQW\ 2FRQHH &RXQW\ RU WKH 3URVHFXWLQJ $WNRW2DH\TV
fiscal quarter.

All documents that are releasable agsponsive to your request that are maintained by the Atiainkse County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described pomgsf the Open Records Act: O.C.G.A. sHB72
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. & 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. o 5018 D > L Q G L YaLsecuinyOriumbéf RoErsonal email address or cellular
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]



To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY TV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 30minutes | $8.50- Minus the first 15 minutes of
Office $4.25= work.
$4.25 Pulledpotentially responsive
recordsas follows:
Record Search: 2 docs
Record Search &
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .02 hours $ .34 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
@ 2 docs
TOTAL: | $ 4.59

Request 2

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 20, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. All Personnel Action Forms forrgnts as well as any PAFs prepared for submission to Atbkemke

&RXQW\ 2FRQHH &RXQW\ RU WKH 3URVHFXWLQJ $SHpéRAEQ H\ TV

2022 fiscal quarter.

2. All Personnel Action Forms for grants as well as any PAFs preparedbmission to Ather€larke

&RXQW\ 2FRQHH &RXQW\ RU WKH 3URVHFXWLQJ $WWRUQH\TV

December 2022 fiscal quarter.

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintainAthieypg@arke County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8&.72 50

(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. © 5018-72 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]

(2) O.C.G.A. & 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) 0.C.G.A. u 5018

phone number, etc.]

D

>SLQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO Vaterxss biéaliu@x P E H L

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.




'"HSW *RY TV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 30minutes | $8.50- Minus the first 15 minutes of
Office $4.25 = work.
$4.25 Record search 110docs
Record Search 20 docs
'LVWULFW $wWw $17.00 .08 hours $1.36 Searchand Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
@ 10docs
TOTAL: | $5.61

Cost of 20RRs:

Request 1 $ 4.59
Reques® $ 561
Total $ 10.0

* These amounts are estimata&/'e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. = §08-71(d), an agency seeking costs in exce500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimate costs. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) dfitimtesCharges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifu# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and training to perform the request.

Please let me know if you agree to pay ¢bst above so | can begin the reviéMithin three (3) business
days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the
date that records will be available. Should you have any additionalapnesgtiease call me at 7683-3035.

I"489%& ()$*48, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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H$%8&'B(&!)&&* I+ - )&+ <131 J<Fos QIS &30,
! ?@A'BC!03%:$+5&*+!D&',,&E!F
)&:,+%E,'*'5$3!?HJH"!
(ccceeee @ s F(GHIUK (IMmOR]
4.1 63KL'MGHJN’@D(

(((((((((((((((éé@é((((w*m( 16

(¥, 1<F> 481> &% >0, |
03& $+%Q$11 E!l,*5$3!?t
Telephone: (706) 768954

100 (
*1,'810$1%*+

(
-"(1%2"34.584%0
2,1$($312%'&9b*+
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ACCceccccecceceecceecccecce
April 26,2023
Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE:  Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 21, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Records Officer odpril 21, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:
Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 20, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. $00 9LROHQFH $JDLQVW :RPHQ $FW RU 29$:$" WLPHVKHHWYV
&RRUGLQDWLQJ &RXQFLO RiM&&h208&l. GXULQJ -DQXDU\

2. $00 9LROHQFH $JDLQVW :RPHQ $FW RU 39%$:$” WLPHVKHHWYV
&RRUGLQDWLQJ &RXQFLO Ruhe3®2k&" GXULQJ $SULO

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by t@a&tetounty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following informatiorheaektent that it exists, will be

exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8&.72 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 0 501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.CG.A. = 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. o 5018 D >LQGLYLGXDOYYV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEHI
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide claity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.



'"HSW *RY TV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:

Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 60 minutes | $17.00- Minus the first 15 minutes of
Office $4.25= work.

$12.75 Pulledpotentially responsive
recordsas follows:

Record Search: 79list

Record Search &2 doc
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 1.09 hours | $ 18.53 Search and Review of all
Office potentiallyresponsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
@ 131 docs

TOTAL: | $ 31.28

Request 2

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 21, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. All Personnel Action Forms for gnts as well as any PAFs prepared for submission to Athens
&ODUNH &RXQW\ 2FRQHH &RXQW\ RU WKH 3URVHFXWLQJ $W
January March 2023 fiscal quarter.

2. All Personnel Action Forms for grants as well as any PAFs preparsdbimission to Athers
&ODUNH &RXQW\ 2FRQHH &RXQW\ RU WKH 3URVHFXWLQJ $W
2023 and until such records are produced.

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintainAthieypg@arke County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8.72 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. © 5018-72 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. & 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. & 5018 D >LQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO Vati#rxss biv¢aliuaX P E H
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. o 501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY W Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 30minutes | $17.00- Minus the first 15 minutes of
Office $4.25 = work.
$12.75 Record search 128 docs

! @



Record Search 29 docs
'LVWULFW $wWw $17.00 .31 Hours $5.27 Searchand Review of all

Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 37 docs

TOTAL: | $18.02

Cost of 20RRs:

Request 1 $ 31.28
RequesP $ 18.02
Total $ 49.30

* These amounts are estimatad/'e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. a 518-71(d), an agency seeking costs in exce$560.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimate costs. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) afitictesCharges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifa# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and training to perform the request.

Please let me know if you agree to pay ¢bst above so | can begin the reviéMithin three (3) business
days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the
date that records will be available. Should you have any additional@apsegtiease call me at 786.3-3035.

148968 () S HE, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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|
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HCCCCcCeceeecececcececa
April 27,2023
Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE:  Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 24, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Records Officer odpril 24, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:

Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 24, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. $00 9LROHQFH $JDLQVW :RPHQ $FW RU 39in$inal\ustRed VK HHW V
&RRUGLQDWLQJ &RXQFLO+Beptet®es2221.GXULQJ -XO\

2. 7KH DWWDFKPHQW QDBBWB S®HQWR WKH HPDLOV UHBBHAUHQFHG L
&'()*+,,,-./+0+/%
All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by t@a&tetounty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following informatiorhecektent that it exists, will be

exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8&.72 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.CG.A. = 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. © 5018 D >LQGLYLGXDOTV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEH!I
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]
To provide claity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.



'"HSW *RY TV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 60minutes | $17.00- Minus the first 15 minutes of
Office $4.25= work.
$12.75 Pulledpotentially responsive
recordsas follows:
Record Search: 1L09doc
Record Search 2 doc
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .93 hours $ 1581 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsivescords:
documents, messages, etc.
@ 109 docs + 2 pages
TOTAL: | $28.56
Request 2

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received Bpte Records
Officer on April 24, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€terke County Unified Government:

1. $00 9LROHQFH $JDLQVW :RPHQ $FW RU 3%9%$:$" WLPHVKHHWYV VX
&RRUGLQDWLQJ &RXQFLO R#DeERMBL20BEXULQJ 2FWREHU

2. 1%238%36%+7'%23849'+".%4;'%*<+'%=<*<+%() *+<3>>?7<;'%;'6";">2"%<>% BDWBA0"

&'()*+,, ##/+0+%

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintainAthieps@arke County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8.72 50

(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. & 5018-72 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]

(2) O.C.G.A. © 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) 0.C.G.A. & 5018

phone number, etc.]

D

>SLQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHEFX WL #lul&) XP EH L

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY V| Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 30minutes | $17.00- Minus the first 15 minutes of
Office $4.25 = work.
$12.75 Record search 195docs

Record Search 29 pages




'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .87 Hours | $14.79 Search andReview of all

Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 104docs+ pages

TOTAL: | $27.54

Cost of 20RRs:

Request 1 $ 28.56
RequesP $ 27.54
Total $ 56.10

* These amounts are estimata&/'e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. © 5I8-71(d), an agency seeking costs in exce500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimate costs. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) afitictesCharges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifu# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and training to perform the request.

Please let me know if you agree to pay ¢bst above so | can begin the reviéMithin three (3) business
days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the
date that records will be available. Should you have any additionalapegtiease call me at 76a833035.

./I #\55X %& )$*H&, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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(
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|
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HCCCCcCeceeecececcececa
April 28,2023
Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE:  Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 25, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Records Officer odpril 25, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:
Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 25, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. $O00 9LROHQFH $JDLQVW :RPH QtskbEhmitledito}XBeSCrinal litity K HH
&RRUGLQDWLQJ &RXQFLO RiMa&&r2&Z. GXULQJ -DQXDU\

2. AFRS\ RI WKH GHWDLOHG EXGJHW VXEPLWWHG E\ WKH '"LVWULF
2021 email from Marcus Gilliam to Deborah Gonzalez. (S52&iD 4-4-23 Request00093.txt)

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by thel&@te@ounty
Unified Government will be prepared for yaawiew. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8.72 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 0 501872 (a)(41) [attorneyclient privilege]

(2) O.C.G.A. 8 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. © 5018 D >LQGLYLGXDOTV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEH!I
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employepersonal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.



'"HSW *RY TV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:

Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 60 minutes | $17.00- Minus the first 15 minutes of
Office $4.25= work.

$12.75 Pulledpotentially responsive
recordsas follows:

Record Search: 75 doc
Record Search Z doc
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .65 hours $11.05 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 78docs

TOTAL: | $23.80

* These amounts are estimaté&/'e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. = §08-71(d), an agency seeking costs in exce$500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimate costs. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) afitictesCharges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifu# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and training to perform the request.

Please let me know if you agree to pay ¢bst above so | can begin the reviéMithin three (3) business
days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the
date that records will be available. Should you have any additionalapegtiease call me at 76833035.

./I #.%X %& ()S*H&, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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HCCCCcCeceeecececcececa
May 1, 2023
Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE:  Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 26, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Records Officer odpril 26, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:
Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 26, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. $00 )RUPVWDFN VXEPLVVLRQV WR WKH &ULPLQ@mddinkVWLF
but not limited to SERS) since January 1, 2021 (referenced in EB#P34Request00100.txt)

2. $00 9LROHQFH $JDLQVW :RPHQ $FW RU 39$%$:$° WLPHVKHHW
&RRUGLQDWLQJ &RXQFLO Ruhe®2& & GXULQJ $SULO

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by t@a&ttetounty
Unified Government will be prepared for yaewview. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8.72 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 1 501872 (a)(41) [attorneyclient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. 1 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. & 5018 D >SLQGLYLGXDOYfV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEH!I
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employepersonal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.



'"HSW *RY TV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:

Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 60 minutes | $17.00- Minus the first 15 minutes of
Office $4.25= work.

$12.75 Pulledpotentially responsive
recordsas follows:

Record Search: 28 doc
Record Search Z1 doc
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .83 hours $ 14.03 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 99docs

TOTAL: | $26.78

Request 2

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 24, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. $00 9LROHQFH $JDLQVW :RPHQ $FW RU 329GifinaMkstRéd VKHH WV
&RRUGLQDWLQJ &RXQFLOxRptetrther2&2 GXULQJ -XO\

2. $00 9LROHQFH $JDLQVW :RPHQ $FW RU 39Gifina\itstRed VK HHW V
&RRUGLQDWLQJ &R XQ FidobedR-Det&mi8e02G X UL Q J

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by t@a&tetounty
Unified Government will be prepared for yaeview. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8&.72 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. © 5018-72(a) (41) [attornexclient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. & 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. = 5018 D >LQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEHL
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. o 501872 (a) (21) [pblic employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY W Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 30minutes | $17.00- Minus the first 15 minutes of
Office $4.25 = work.
$12.75 Record search 173 docs
Record Search 253 docs




'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 1.05 Hours | $17.85 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:

documentsmessages, etc.
@ 126 docs

TOTAL: | $30.60

Cost of 20RRs:

Request 1 $ 26.78
RequesP $ 30.60
Total $ 53.38

* These amounts are estimata&/'e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. © 5I8-71(d), an agency seeking costs in exce500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimate costs. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) afitictesCharges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifu# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and training to perform the request.

Please let me know if you agree to pay ¢bst above so | can begin the reviéMithin three (3) business
days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the
date that records will be available. Should you have any additionalapegtiease call me at 76a833035.

./I #\55X %& )$*H&, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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May 2, 2023

Kevin E. Epps
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WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
AthensClarke & Oconee Counties

Athens-Clarke County Office
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Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE:  Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 27, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Records Officer odpril 27, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:
Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 27, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. $00 9LROHQFH $JDLQVW :RPHQ $FW RU 29%$:$" WLPHVKHHWYV
&RRUGLQDWLQJ &RXQFLO RiM&&n2&3. GXULQJ -DQXDU\

2. Copies of grants C18-102 and C1$-103.

All documents thiare releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by theCAahem€ounty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the follogvdescribed provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.G.A-18512
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. o 501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. 8 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3 O.C.G.A. vb501872(a) (2 >LQGLYLGXDOfV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEHU
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.



'"HSW *RY TV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 60minutes | $17.00- Minus the first 15 minutes of
Office $4.25= work.
$12.75 Pulledpotentially responsive
recordsas follows:
Record Search: B5doc
Record Search 20doc
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .63 hours $ 10.63 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
@ 75docs
TOTAL: | $23.38
Request 2

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 27, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€terke County Unified Government:

1. All Violence Against Women AcRU 39%$:$” WLPHVKHHWYVY VXEPLWWHG WR WK
&RRUGLQDWLQJ &RXQFLO RU 3&-&&" GXULQJ $sULO DQG XQ

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by t@a#&tieGaunty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8.72 50
(a) [with a summary of thigype of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. & 5018-72 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. © 5018-72 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. © 5018 D
phone number, etc.]

>LQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHEXULW\ QXPEHL

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY V| Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 30 minutes | $17.00- Minus the first 15 minutes of
Office $4.25 = work.
$12.75 Record search 118docs

'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .15 Hours $2.55 Search and Review all
Office potentially responsive records:

documents, messages, etc.

@ 18docs




| TOTAL: [$15.30 |

Cost of 20RRs:

Request 1 $ 23.38
RequesP $ 15.30
Total $ 38.68

* These amounts are estimata&/'e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. = §08-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimatcosts. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifa# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and tgito perform the request.

Please let me know if you agree to pay the cost above so | can begin the Withéthree (3) business
days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the
date that records will be available. Should you have any additional questions, please call @13 30Eb.

148968 () S HE, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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May 3, 2023

Kevin E. Epps

920?:(=@():=A)10(

=@@1-:(=@(?BA?AL-?(0??=AC:D
WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
AthensClarke & Oconee Counties

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101

Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

Athens-Clarke County Office
)&:,+U<13'S, I<F>+&-I<*>' & *>0,
?@A!BC!03%:$+5&*+!D&',, &E!IF
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RE:  Your Open Records Requests, datedpril 28, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and

received by the Open Records Officer odpril 28, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:

Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer on April 28, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€lerke County Unified Government:

1. $O00 HPDLOV EHWZHHQ 5REHUW

excluding any meeting invitations or calendar invitations.

To/From Robert Wilson
To any email address ending in @northgeorgiacottage.org

'LOVRQ DQG DQ\ HPDLO DGGUH

2. AllemailssenttoorURP 5REHUW :LOVRQ FRQWDLQLQJ WKH QDPH 3)DU
contained in the body of the email.

To/From Robert Wilson
3)DUULED”

LQ VHQGHU RU ERG\

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintainethentdt@axke County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8&.72 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 1 501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]

(2) O.C.G.A. 2501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]



(3) O.C.G.A. & 5018 D >LQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEH!I
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY TV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes /Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Pulled potentially responsive

emails as follows:
Record Search 1: 0 messages
Record Search 2: 1 messages

'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .01 hours $.17 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
@ 1 message

TOTAL: | $ .17

Only one record was found using these searches, and it was reviewed and deemed related to an geewling
case=S-S)SOS(THWMHO(G&KEERN.*5(E%$3"6 Q434" %" (.3(*$(6$34S

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. & 518-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until thesesgisester
payment in full for the estimate costs. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifa# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the record, has the necessary skill and training to perform the request.

Should you have any additional questions, please call me €@1738035.

I"489%& ()$*48, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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May 4, 2023

Kevin E. Epps
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WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
AthensClarke & Oconee Counties

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101

Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

Athens-Clarke County Office
)&:,+U<13'S, I<F>+&-I<*>' & *>0,
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RE:  Your Open Records Requests, datellay 1, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and received
by the Open Records Officer orMay 1, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:

Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer onMay 1, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€ferke County Unified Government:

1. Any and all correspondence, whether tangible or electronic, including letters, emails, and texts,
sent by Deborah Gonzalemancerning the cancellation of the convening of the grand jury on Tuesday,

May 2, 2023.

Search: From Deborah Gonzalez
Grand jury” Tancel May 2, 2023

2. Any and all correspondence, whether tangible or electronic, including letters, emails, and texts,
sent by Deborah Gonzalez or Jennie De La Vega concerning thela@meelf the convening of the
grand jury from January 1, 2021 to April 30, 2023.

SearchFrom DeboralGonzalez or Jennie De La Vega
January 1, 202%April 30, 2023
Cancellation grand jury

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request thatrgegned by the AtherSlarke County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: GxG@L3:72
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:



(1) O.C.G.A. o 501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. 1501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. = 5018 D >SLQGLYLGXDOTV VRFLDénal bddnéds loicell@ex P E H |
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. o 501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY VW Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89 = work.
$0.00 Pulledpotentially responsive

emails as follows:
Record Search: 13 messages
Record Search 282messages

'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 2.38hours $40.46 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 285 messages

TOTAL: | $40.46

* These amounts are estimata&/'e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. = §08-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimatcosts. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifa# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and tgito perform the request.

Please let me know if you agree to pay the cost above so | can begin the Witrethree (3) business

days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the
date that records will be available. Should you have any additional questions, please call r6d33035.

I"#8%& ()$*#&, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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May 5, 2023
Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE:  Your Open Records Requests, datellay 2, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and received
by the Open Records Officer orMay 2, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:
Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer onMay 2, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€ferke County Unified Government:

1. Allfinal verdict forms resulting in guilty verdicts from any and all trials, whe@#torah Gonzalez
served as first chair counsel or lead counsel, from January 1, 2021 until the time such records are
produced.

2. All final verdict forms resulting in any disposition other than guilty from any and all trials, wherein
Deborah Gonzalez sem@s first chair counsel or lead counsel, from January 1, 2021 until the time
such records are produced.

All documents that are releasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by t@a#&t#eGaunty
Unified Government will be preparedrfgour review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.&.8.72 50
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. 1 501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. n 5018 D >SLQGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEHL
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8 501872 (a) (21)public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.
I n



'"HSW *RY TV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
District Attorney$ $17.00 30minutes | $8.50- Minus the first 15 minutes of
Office $4.25= work.
$4.25 Pulledpotentially responsive
emails as follows:
Record Search: 10 docs
Record Search 2 docs
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .03hours $.43 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
@ 3 documents
TOTAL: | $4.68

* These amounts are estimata&/'e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. = §08-71(d), an agency seeking costs in exce500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimate costs. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) dfitimtesCharges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifa# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and training to perform the request.

Please let me know if you agree to pay the cost above so | can begin the Withéthree (3) business
days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the
date that records will be avallle. Should you have any additional questions, please call me-6133635.

14398 )$*4®, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit
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May 22, 2023
Kevin E. Epps

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101
Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

RE: Your Open Records Requests, datedlay 17, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and
received by the Open Records Officer oMay 17, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:
Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer onMay 17, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€terke County Unified Government:

1. All emails sent and received by Deborah Gonzalez from January 1, 2021 until the time such
UHFRUGVY DUH SURGXFHG ZKLFK LQFOXGH WKH WHUP 3)DLU DC

4*U2"*FI#,/*'3:11*+S31,S !
83+>3-I"E!I@HE&",%,+&
}vS Jve "& JE VvV iueS %oE}e uS]}V_

"?20A!' (*'7%
2. All emails sent and received by Deborah Gonzalez, Robert Wilson, or Osmayra Chipana from
-DQXDU\ XQWLO WKH WLPH VXFK UHFRUGYV DUH SURGXFH!
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3. All emails sehand received by Deborah Gonzalez, Robert Wilson, or Osmayra Chipana from
-DQXDU\ XQWLO WKH WLPH VXFK UHFRUGYV DUH SURGXFH!
including but not limited to any such emails which instead have any misspellingsesfhiasuch as
37THQLVKD" 37DQLVKLD" S37LQHVKLD" 37DQLVKHD
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All documents that aneeleasable and responsive to your request that are maintained by the @ldmeCounty
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the followingatibed provisions of the Open Records Act: O.C.G.A.4&02
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. o 501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. & 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. v 501872 (a) (20) [NGLYLGXDOYV VRFLDO VHFXULW\ QXPEHU SH
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. 8501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW BBAY V| Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:

Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time




Information Technology | $35.58 30minutes | $17.79- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89= work.

$8.89 Pulledpotentially responsive
emails as follows:

Record Search-I: 1561 records
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 .13 hours $22100 | Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.

@ 1561documents

TOTAL: | $229.89

* These amounts are estimata&/'e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. © 5IB-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retribealegbtds until the requester sends
payment in full for the estimate costs. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifu# employee who, in the discretiohthe custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and training to perform the request.

Please let me know if you agree to pay the cost above so | can begin the Wéitréwthree (3) business
days of retrieval and completed review of the respfavill notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the
date that records will be available. Should you have any additional questions, please call FG1at3035.

./I #\55X %& )$*H&, "+

District Attorney, Western Judiciircuit
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May 22, 2023

Kevin E. Epps

920?:(=@():=A)10(

=@@1-:(=@(?BA?AL-?(0??=AC:D
WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
AthensClarke & Oconee Counties

Epps, Holloway, DeLoach & Hoipkemier, LLC
1220 Langford Drive Building 200 Suite 101

Watkinsville, GA 30677

VIA EMAIL: kevin@ehdhlaw.com

Athens-Clarke County Office
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RE: Your Open Records Requests, datedlay 25, 2023, addressed to Deborah Gonzalez and

received by the Open Records Officer oMay 25, 2023.

Dear Mr. Epps:

Request 1:

I am writing in response to your abereferenced open records request that was received ptre Records
Officer onMay 25, 2023. You asked for the following records of the Ath€terke County Unified Government:

1. A copy of any and all documents and communications includimgits, letters, voicemails,

correspondence, memoranda, faxes, and SMS/MMS text messages between Deborah Gonzalez and Rober
Wilson regarding those indYLGXDOVY FRXUWURRP DVVLIQPHQWY VHQW RU U
time such records are produced.

Emails between Deborah Gonzalez and Robert Wilson

From May 19, 2023tPresent
Courtroom assignments

+ Review of Text Messages

2. A copy of any and all workelated emails, including attachments, and SMS/MMS text messages
sent or received by Deborah Gonzalez betweenAN8@nd 6:00 PM on May 19, 2023.

Emails from/to Deborah Gonzalez

May 19, 2023
Between 7:30+6:00 PM

+ Review of Text Messages



All documents that are releasable and responsive to your rélgatesste maintained by the Athe@farke County
Unified Government will be prepared for your review. The following information, to the extent that it exists, will be
exempt from release pursuant to the following described provisions of the Open Reco@<CAGtA. a 5018-72
(a) [with a summary of the type of exception]:

(1) O.C.G.A. o 501872 (a) (41) [attornexlient privilege]
(2) O.C.G.A. & 501872 (a) (42) [attorney work product]

(3) O.C.G.A. = 5018 D >LQGLYLGXDOTV ViRisdnBl @m¥ilHhBEdtddd o tel@ArP E H |
phone number, etc.]

(4) O.C.G.A. o 501872 (a) (21) [public employee personal information]

To provide clarity, | have broken down our estimate of costs in the chart below.

'"HSW *RY TV Hourly Anticipated Cost Notes / Explanation:
Rate Length of | Estimate:
Time
Information Technology | $35.58 15minutes | $8.89- Minus the first 15 minutes of
$8.89= work.
$0.00 Pulledpotentially responsive

emails as follows:
Record Search-2: 157

Texts: 6
'LVWULFW $WW $17.00 1.36hours $23.12 Search and Review of all
Office potentially responsive records:
documents, messages, etc.
@ 163documents

TOTAL: | $23.12

* These amounts are estimatad/'e will keep track of actual time spent on these numerous requests, and send you a
modified estimate as we proce®de will also send a final invoice based on the actual time spent.

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. = §08-71(d), an agency seeking costs in excess of $500.00 shall notify the requestor
of the estimate of the costs, and the agency may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester sen
payment in full for the estimatcosts. The requester is not charged for the first fifteen (15) minutes of time. Charges
for time are not to exceed the salary of the lowest paidifu# employee who, in the discretion of the custodian of
the records, has the necessary skill and mgito perform the request.

Please let me know if you agree to pay the cost above so | can begin the Witéwthree (3) business

days of retrieval and completed review of the records, | will notify you in writing of any further exemptions and the
date that records will be available. Should you have any additional questions, please call @18 3TEb.

Sincerely,
I"#8%& ()5 HE, "+

District Attorney, Western Judicial Circuit



